

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl)... 2005

CRLMP. 3040

(From the judgement and final order dated 18/10/2004 in CRLA No. 603/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF H.P AT SHIMLA)

DEHAL SINGH

Petitioner

(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF H.P.

Respondent

(s)

With Crl.M.P.3040/2005 (C/delay in filing SLP and office report )

Date: 18/03/2005 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.S.Mishra, Sr.Adv.

Mr. Jitendra S. Bhasin, Adv.

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits that the samples seized weighed 50 gms. whereas the samples received by the laboratory weighed over 65 gms. He submits that no explanation has been offered for this discrepancy. He further brings to our notice the fact that the only F.I.R. produced in this case relates to a case registered at Police Station -Manali, whereas in the instant case the F.I.R. was lodged at Police Station - Mandi.

Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition.

(SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR)

(VIJAY DHAWAN)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER